of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

FINANCIAL
2019 comprehensive annual financial report

51

Year Ended		  Deferred Outflows

2020	 1,079,277

2021	 639,519

2022	 804,191

2023	 857,041

2024	 13,706

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the Net Pension Liability of MERS, calculated using the discount rate of 8.00%, as well
as what the employer’s Net Pension Asset would be using a discount rate that is 1% lower (7.00%) or 1% higher
(9.00%) than the current rate.

Note: the current discount rate shown for GASB 68 purposes is higher than the MERS assumed rate of return. This is because GASB 68 requires that
the discount rate must be gross of administrative expenses, whereas for funding purposes, it is net of administrative expenses. MERS has a net position
asset due to the Plan Fiduciary Net Position exceeding the total Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

1% Decrease
(7%)

Current Discount
Rate (8%)

1% Increase
(9%)

Net Pension Liability (Asset)  $(685,549)

Change in Net Pension Liability  $5,219,013  $(4,277,715)

Adjusted Net Pension Liability  $4,533,464  $(685,549)  $(4,963,264)

Total Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a)

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2017  $30,050,622  $33,235,718  $(3,185,096)

Changes for the Year

Service Cost  1,507,070  1,507,070

Interest on Total Pension Liability  2,429,062  2,429,062

Changes in benefits

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  189,688  189,688

Changes in Assumptions

Employer Contributions  2,610,796  (2,610,796)

Employee Contributions  461,803  (461,803)

Net Investment Income  (1,378,989)  1,378,989

Benefit Payments, Including Employee Refunds  (881,777)  (881,777)

Administrative Expenses  (66,335)  66,335

Other Changes  2  2

   Net changes  3,244,045  745,498  2,498,547

Balances as of December 31, 2018  $33,294,667  $33,981,215  $(686,549)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions
For the year ended December 31, 2019, MERS recognized defined benefit pension expense of $1,956,363. MERS
also reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Differences in Experience  $278,153  $-

Differences in Assumptions  594,297

Excess (Deficit) Investment Returns  2,521,285

Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date*  2,406,884

Total  $5,800,618  $-